

Update Paper

Cabinet

Date: Monday 20 May 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT

For further information or enquiries please contact:

Emma Horbury - 01264 368001
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk

Legal and Democratic Service

Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ

www.testvalley.gov.uk

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon on the working day before the meeting.

Membership of Cabinet

MEMBER

WARD

Councillor P North (Chairman)

Bourne Valley;

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman)

Blackwater;

Councillor P Bundy

Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams;

Councillor D Drew

Harewood;

Councillor M Flood

Anna;

Councillor A Johnston

Mid Test;

Councillor T Preston

Andover Romans;

Councillor A Ward

Mid Test;

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY - 2018/19

	(1) Original Estimate 2018/19 £'000	(2) Actual 2018/19 £'000	(3) (Under) / Over Spend £'000
Service Requirements			
Chief Executive's Office	651.7	782.2	130.5
Community & Leisure	3,084.4	2,763.8	(320.6)
Environmental Service	5,073.1	5,404.4	331.3
Estates & Economic Development	(5,052.0)	(6,922.7)	(1,870.7)
Finance	8.3	16.5	8.2
Housing & Environmental Health	2,979.7	1,085.5	(1,894.2)
I.T.	83.4	127.1	43.7
Legal & Democratic	356.4	553.6	197.2
Planning & Building	1,841.2	2,385.5	544.3
Revenues	1,309.2	1,685.4	376.2
	10,335.4	7,881.3	(2,454.1)
Other Requirements			
Benefits	(200.0)	(155.3)	44.7
Corporate & Democratic Core	4,317.8	3,199.0	(1,118.8)
Net Cost of Services	14,453.2	10,925.0	(3,528.2)
Corporate Requirements			
Contingency Provision	137.1	0.0	(137.1)
Depreciation & Capital Charges	(4,847.2)	(2,722.7)	2,124.5
Investment Income	(426.8)	(595.5)	(168.7)
Borrowing Costs	157.5	15.9	(141.6)
Minimum Revenue Provision	130.8	0.0	(130.8)
New Homes' Bonus	(3,836.7)	(3,836.7)	0.0
Small Business Rate Relief	(1,201.8)	(1,444.4)	(242.6)
Other Government grants	(273.3)	(286.5)	(13.2)
Provision for NDR surplus 'levy'	1,931.2	1,607.5	(323.7)
Levy surplus allocation	0.0	(35.9)	(35.9)
Retention of NDR re Renewable Energy Schemes	(454.0)	(770.4)	(316.4)
Write Offs / Year End Transfers	0.0	25.3	25.3
Net General Fund Expenditure	5,770.0	2,881.6	(2,888.4)
Transfer to / (from) Earmarked Reserves	2,853.3	3,326.2	472.9
Transfer to Asset Management Reserve	1,206.2	3,215.8	2,009.6
Contribution to Capital Balances	3,078.9	2,721.9	(357.0)
Transfer to Pension Reserve	0.0	(894.3)	(894.3)
GENERAL FUND REQUIREMENTS	12,908.4	11,251.2	(1,657.2)
Revenue Support Grant	(56.0)	(56.0)	0.0
Business Rates Retained	(5,236.6)	(5,159.4)	77.2
Parish Precepts	1,508.7	1,508.7	0.0
Surplus on Previous Years' Collection Fund	(112.7)	(112.7)	0.0
Surplus on Previous Years' Collection Fund - NDR	(407.6)	(407.6)	0.0
Council Tax Requirement	8,604.2	7,024.2	(1,580.0)

GENERAL FUND VARIANCE**1,580.0**

ITEM 8

Capital Outturn 2018/19

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder

Recommended:

That the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report be approved.

SUMMARY:

- This report summarises expenditure on the Capital Programme in 2018/19 and explains the reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the total budget slippage within the Capital Programme.
- The report makes recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent capital budgets into 2019/20 as detailed throughout the report and provides an updated capital programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

1 Introduction

- 1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. The most recent update was presented to Cabinet on 13 February 2019.
- 1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the final 2018/19 expenditure for the Capital Programme and explain significant variances compared to the estimated expenditure for the year. The report also updates the expected budget for 2019/20 and 2020/21.
- 1.3 Any slippage from 2018/19 and other changes in the programme have been taken into account in updating the cost and phasing of schemes within the updated programme presented for approval.

2 Background

- 2.1 In updating the Capital Programme the main issues relate to changes in the cost or phasing of existing schemes and changes to the level of capital resources that will influence the way in which the programme is financed.
- 2.2 Additional capital requirements on existing projects are included in the report. Where additional resources are necessary, the report will address the reasons why additional resources are requested and the method of funding those resources.

3 Capital Outturn 2018/19

- 3.1 Annex 1 provides details of the revised estimate for individual schemes in 2018/19 and the actual amount that was spent in the year. It also shows an updated estimate of the remaining costs and timescale of all projects in the Capital Programme.

3.2 Overall, the Capital Programme has spent £28.5M against a forecast of £27.3M during the 2018/19 financial year.

3.3 The following table shows how the overall variance of £1,250K in 2018/19 is broken down between Services:-

Service	Estimate £'000	Actual £'000	Variance £'000
Asset Management Projects	2,542.7	1,783.7	(759.0)
Community & Leisure	14,480.4	12,768.7	(1,711.7)
Estates, E.D. and Transport	1,579.0	8,433.4	6,854.4
Project Enterprise	7,040.0	4,948.0	(2,092.0)
Housing & Environmental Health	780.0	557.4	(222.6)
I.T.	58.9	49.6	(9.3)
Affordable Housing	810.0	0.0	(810.0)
Total	27,291.0	28,540.8	1,249.8

3.4 The main reasons for the variance in the year are explained in the following paragraphs.

3.5 Asset Management Projects

The Asset Management Plan was last reported to Cabinet on 7 November 2018. This identified the Council's requirement for maintaining its asset base over three categories; land & property; vehicles & plant and IT equipment.

The budgets approved covered both revenue and capital items, with the capital element introduced to the Capital Programme. All costs are to be met from the Asset Management reserve.

Overall, capital expenditure in the year was £759,000 less than budgeted. Detailed explanations of variances within the Asset Management Plan for 2018/19 are included in the Asset Management Plan Outturn report elsewhere on this agenda.

3.6 Community & Leisure

The Community & Leisure capital programme has a variance of £1,711,700 against its forecast of £14,480,400.

The main reasons for this are:

The Community Asset Fund (CAF) is showing a variance for 2018/19 due to the timing of grant applications - applicants have a total of two years in which to claim approved grants. A total of £233,600 has been carried forward into 2019/20.

The Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) at Picket Twenty is completed, with exception of the soft and hard landscaping for which £18,100 has been carried forward. An additional cost of £70,000 was added for Hampshire County Council works funded from the Commuted Sums Reserve. This is to fund a hard surfaced ball court for Pilgrims Cross Primary School following the relocation of the MUGA facility from its original locatiion

Knightwood Skate Park scheme has been implemented with the final retention and snagging works of £10,500 slipped into 2019/20.

The addition of a plinth for the Andover War Memorial is not likely to be completed until later this year, due to the need to obtain Listed Building Consent, together with the application for Faculty permission from the Diocese of Winchester, resulting in further slippage of £1,700.

The work on the Romsey War Memorial Park play areas has been completed with some snagging work due to be completed in 2019/20 causing slippage of £3,100.

There is slippage of £1,718,900 for the Leisure Contract with works to demolish the old Andover Leisure Centre building and works outstanding for Romsey Rapids and Charlton Lakes. An additional £377,300 has been added to the programme due to unforeseen works to the Andover Leisure site, as previously reported.

Knightwood Leisure Centre footpath link has now been completed with a saving of £10,800.

Jubilee Park Play areas, Nursling – all funds have been committed for this work which is due to complete in 2019/20.

Slippage of £50,700 is shown for Fishlake Meadows as costs from Hampshire Wildlife Trust have yet to be submitted.

Work started earlier than forecast for Public Art at Adanac Park, resulting in the original slippage reported reducing by £30,300.

Boundary Fencing and Hedging at Foxcotte Park – this project was originally budgeted in 2019/20 but was then forecast to be completed in 2018/19. The fencing element is complete but all hedging is yet to be planted causing slippage of £53,600.

3.7 Estates

Hampshire Community Bank – The bank continues to progress with the application for a banking licence however can only proceed at the pace determined by the regulator (the Bank of England via the Prudential Regulation Authority and the Financial Conduct Authority). Delays have arisen

through a combination of HCB being an entirely new concept requiring closer scrutiny and the implications of Brexit which has generated a significant extra regulatory workload for the regulators.

All works for Town Mill Access and Environmental Enhancement have now slipped due to the ongoing consultation for this area.

Further investigations into options, are still to be completed with regard to the generator purchase to ensure Business continuity.

The project for the Footpath Link from Smannell to Augusta Park has been put on hold due to negotiations between the Council and Hampshire County Council causing slippage of £164,000.

A small saving of £2,100 was made following the purchase of the land at Foxcotte.

3.8 Project Enterprise

Work on Evolution 50, Walworth Business Park has been completed and the unit has subsequently been sold (21.12.18). Following the final reconciliation a balancing figure of £97,300 has been included in the capital programme.

Works done on Walworth Business Park Investment 2 have slipped by £1,906.9M - this has not changed the overall budget. This project is expected to be completed during the summer of 2019.

Investment Property 12 is now complete with a saving of £12,900.

Investment Property 13 is now complete with a saving of £6,900.

The purchase of investment property 14 was completed in April 2019.

Further information relating to the investments made by Project Enterprise is shown in the PE Outturn report elsewhere on this agenda.

3.9 Housing & Environmental Health

The annual budgets for Renovation & Minor Works Grants and Disabled Facilities Grants are a limit on the amount that the Service can commit to individual grants plus any outstanding grant commitments from previous years.

As the Disabled Facilities Grants are a statutory requirement and require a referral from an Occupational Therapist, it is difficult to predict the amount of referrals in one year. It has been advantageous to have an 'in house' OT to speed up the process and deliver more grants but some works require planning permission or other major works to be completed before the adaptations can be completed. For 2018/19 there is a total spend of £546,600 against a budget of £750,000. In relation to the Renovation and Minor Works grants, £10,800 has been spent against a budget of £30,000 as it is difficult to predict demand for these types of works.

3.10 IT

The slippage of £9,300 is due to awaiting the completion of an audit. Following the audit the project team are now considering options to move forward.

3.11 Affordable Housing

Nightingale Lodge – the old building has been demolished but upon detailed site investigations, unforeseen works were identified and further grant funding from Hampshire County Council was required. The additional funding has now been confirmed and the contract documents will be signed shortly. Anticipated completion of this scheme is for the end of 2020.

3.12 Slippage

Slippage from one year to the next is regularly monitored as part of the Capital Programme update reports.

Annex 2 shows details of the capital projects that have slipped from 2018/19 to 2019/20. The November and February updates identified slippage of £1,536,400. This report identifies a further £5,517,400 making the annual total £7,053,800. This excludes Asset Management items which are reviewed separately elsewhere on this agenda.

Some slippage within a Capital Programme is entirely normal. Expenditure can be delayed for many reasons and is frequently outside the Council's control.

Projects included in the Capital Programme will improve the delivery of services directly to the public or improve the service that the Council provides. Slippage in the Capital Programme delays the implementation of these projects and therefore also delays any benefit seen by the public.

4 **Capital Programme Update**

4.1 A comparison of the latest phasing of the capital programme compared with the budget approved in February is shown in the following table:-

	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000
February Programme	30,291.0	10,011.4	4,850.0	45,152.4
Current Programme	28,540.8	17,183.4	5,785.0	51,509.2
Increase / (Decrease)	(1,750.2)	7,172.0	935.0	6,356.8

4.2 The increase of £6.36M is broken down in the table below.

	February Programme £'000	Current Programme £'000	Increase / (Decrease) £'000
Asset Management Projects	4,500.9	4,334.3	(166.6)
Community & Leisure	18,606.3	19,019.3	413.0
Estates, E.D. and Transport.	1,936.3	11,251.9	9,315.6
Project Enterprise	16,100.0	13,117.4	(2,982.6)
Housing & Env. Health	1,730.0	1,507.4	(222.6)
Total	42,873.5	49,230.3	6,356.8

4.3 The overall AMP budget requirement has decreased by £166,600 and is discussed in a separate report on this agenda.

4.4 The total budget for Community and Leisure has increased by £413,000 as explained below:

The creation of a Community Asset Fund (CAF) was approved as part of the budget strategy on October 2013. The overall budget for the CAF is £300,000 per annum which is split between revenue and capital contributions. As the capital contributions have increased, additional budget of £100,000 had been added for 2018/19. The revenue grants will reduce to ensure that the total contributions remain within the £300,000 limit per annum. All CAF contributions are funded by New Homes Bonus. The total outstanding relating to projects approved in previous years, will be adjusted annually due to project applications expiring or being withdrawn. The adjustment for 2018/19 being £23,500, which relates to expired applications.

MUGA at Picket Twenty had an additional cost of £70,000 as discussed earlier in this report.

Additional costs of £377,300 have been added to the Leisure Centre Contract due to unforeseen works for asbestos removal and pipe works.

A saving of £10,800 was made on the Knightwood Leisure Centre footpath link.

4.5 Three new properties have been added to the programme for Estates, Economic Development and Transport service. The purchase of the Chantry Centre was agreed by Council on the 13 February 2019 (minute 262.1 refers). The second and third were agreed by Council on the 13 March 2019 (minute 292 & 293 refers). A contingency for Capital repairs on the Chantry Centre was reversed out of the programme following the purchase of the Centre.

- 4.6 An adjustment of £3.0M relating to the top up budget for unidentified projects for Project Enterprise, was made to the programme for 2018/19 – the budget remains for 2019/20 onwards.

A balancing cost of £37,300 has been added to the expenditure for Evolution 50 following the sale of the property.

Savings of £12,900 and £6,900 were made on two of the purchased properties in 2018/19.

- 4.7 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) and Minor Renovation Grants have been underspent in this financial year. Explanations for this have been given in the paragraphs for the Outturn report.

5 Resource Implications

- 5.1 The level of capital spending is entirely dependent on the resources that are available to finance the programme. The ability to add new schemes to the programme is influenced by forecasts of future resources. However, once a scheme is in the programme it is assumed that it will be completed and financed irrespective of whether or not resource forecasts are entirely accurate.
- 5.2 This means that any shortfalls in resources are either made good initially through use of balances or by taking into account future capital receipts that would otherwise have been used for new capital expenditure. As a result, the financing of the programme will always be equal to the estimated costs.

The level of capital resources per the February programme is compared to those for the current programme in the following table:-

	February 2019	Outturn 2018/19
Capital Programme	£'000	£'000
Balance Capital Receipts Reserve (CRR) as at 1 April 2019	10,973.9	10,973.9
Total Capital Expenditure 2018/19 – 2020/21	(45,152.4)	(51,509.2)
Total Capital Financing 2018/19 – 2020/21	29,051.9	35,282.3
Forecast deficit of CRR at 31 March 2021	(5,126.6)	(5,253.0)
Loans from PWLB 2018/19 & 2019/20	5,900.0	7,897.2
Forecast Capital Receipts Reserve as at 31 March 2021	773.4	2,644.2

6 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

- 6.1 The positive variance between budgeted and actual expenditure was £1,249,800 in 2018/19. Reasons for this variance are explained in paragraph 3 of the report.
- 6.2 The ongoing budget requirements for all outstanding projects have been reviewed in the preparation of this report and the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 is recommended for approval.

<u>Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)</u>			
None			
<u>Confidentiality</u> It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can be made public.			
No of Annexes:	2	File Ref:	N/A
(Portfolio: Finance)			
Officer:	Laura Berntsen	Ext:	8204
Report to:	Cabinet	Date:	20 May 2019

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING**Approved Projects**

	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE								
Asset Management Projects	2,542.7	1,958.2	0.0	4,500.9	1,783.7	2,550.6	0.0	4,334.3
Community & Leisure	14,480.4	2,325.9	1,300.0	18,106.3	12,768.7	4,450.6	1,300.0	18,519.3
Estates, Economic Development & Transport	1,579.0	357.3	0.0	1,936.3	8,433.4	2,693.5	125.0	11,251.9
Project Enterprise	7,040.0	60.0	0.0	7,100.0	4,948.0	2,169.4	0.0	7,117.4
Housing & Environmental Health	780.0	950.0	0.0	1,730.0	557.4	950.0	0.0	1,507.4
IT	58.9	0.0	0.0	58.9	49.6	9.3	0.0	58.9
Affordable Housing	810.0	1,110.0	300.0	2,220.0	0.0	1,110.0	1,110.0	2,220.0
Total	27,291.0	6,761.4	1,600.0	35,652.4	28,540.8	13,933.4	2,535.0	45,009.2
CAPITAL FINANCING								
Capital Grants	750.0	850.0	0.0	1,600.0	566.3	850.0	0.0	1,416.3
Capital Receipts	5,183.3	50.0	50.0	5,283.3	5,052.3	5,950.0	50.0	11,052.3
PWLB Loan	5,900.0	0.0	0.0	5,900.0	5,900.0	1,997.2	0.0	7,897.2
Capital Contributions	12,682.7	5,921.5	3,064.4	21,668.6	12,070.2	7,179.6	3,063.9	22,313.7
Total	24,516.0	6,821.5	3,114.4	34,451.9	23,588.8	15,976.8	3,113.9	42,679.5
Contribution (to) / from balances	2,775.0	(60.1)	(1,514.4)	1,200.5	4,952.0	(2,043.4)	(578.9)	2,329.7
Total Financing	27,291.0	6,761.4	1,600.0	35,652.4	28,540.8	13,933.4	2,535.0	45,009.2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING**Schemes yet to be identified**

	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE								
Community & Leisure		250.0	250.0	500.0		250.0	250.0	500.0
Project Enterprise	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	9,000.0		3,000.0	3,000.0	6,000.0
Total	3,000.0	3,250.0	3,250.0	9,500.0	0.0	3,250.0	3,250.0	6,500.0
CAPITAL FINANCING								
Capital Contributions		250.0	250.0	500.0		250.0	250.0	500.0
Total	0.0	250.0	250.0	500.0	0.0	250.0	250.0	500.0
Contribution (to) / from balances	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	9,000.0		3,000.0	3,000.0	6,000.0
Total Financing	3,000.0	3,250.0	3,250.0	9,500.0	0.0	3,250.0	3,250.0	6,500.0

ASSET MANAGEMENT PROJECTS
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

ANNEX 1

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Land and Property Projects	1,275.1	1,112.2		2,387.3	901.0	1,221.8		2,122.8
2	Vehicle and Plant Projects	1,078.2	711.0		1,789.2	718.3	1,132.7		1,851.0
3	IT Equipment Projects	189.4	135.0		324.4	164.4	196.1		360.5
Total AMP Capital Programme		2,542.7	1,958.2	0.0	4,500.9	1,783.7	2,550.6	0.0	4,334.3

COMMUNITY & LEISURE
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

ANNEX 1

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £'000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Community Asset Fund - New projects 2018/19	250.0			250.0	89.8	160.2		250.0
1A	Community Asset Fund - O/s projects	193.4			193.4	96.5	73.4		169.9
2	MUGA/Play Areas Picket Twenty	259.0			259.0	310.9	18.1		329.0
3	RSC Skate Park	1.0	173.0		174.0	1.5	172.5		174.0
4	Knightwood Skate Park	153.5			153.5	143.0	10.5		153.5
5	Andover War Memorial	4.5	17.6		22.1	2.8	19.3		22.1
6	East Anton Public Art	32.0	26.5		58.5	32.0	26.5		58.5
7	Charlton Lakes Footpath	2.0			2.0		2.0		2.0
8	Town Mill River Improvements		70.0		70.0		70.0		70.0
9	Upgrade War Memorial Park Play area	9.3			9.3	6.2	3.1		9.3
10	Leisure Contract	13,242.1	742.0		13,984.1	11,900.5	2,460.9		14,361.4
11	Fitness Equipment - Valley Park		20.0		20.0		20.0		20.0
12	Footpath link - Knightwood Leisure centre	58.2			58.2	47.4			47.4
13	Play Areas - Jubilee Park, Nursling	70.0			70.0	0.2	69.8		70.0
14	Fishlake Meadows	147.4	119.8		267.2	96.7	170.5		267.2
15	Public Art - Adanac Park		60.0		60.0	30.3	29.7		60.0
16	Ganger Farm - Sports & Recreation		640.0		640.0	4.5	635.5		640.0
17	Fitness Trail - Romsey		45.0		45.0		45.0		45.0
18	Boundary fencing & hedging - land purchase	58.0			58.0	4.4	53.6		58.0
19	Picket Twenty - Pavilion/pitch changes		100.0	1,300.0	1,400.0		100.0	1,300.0	1,400.0
20	Picket Twenty - Phase 4 play area		130.0		130.0		130.0		130.0
21	SANG - Sherfield English		182.0		182.0	2.0	180.0		182.0
Total Approved Projects		14,480.4	2,325.9	1,300.0	18,106.3	12,768.7	4,450.6	1,300.0	18,519.3
Community Asset Fund Projects - yet to be identified			250.0	250.0	500.0		250.0	250.0	500.0
Total C&L Capital Programme		14,480.4	2,575.9	1,550.0	18,606.3	12,768.7	4,700.6	1,550.0	19,019.3

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 20 May 2019

ESTATES, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TRANSPORT SERVICE
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Hampshire Community Bank	250.0			250.0		125.0	125.0	250.0
2	Town Mill Access & Environmental Enhancement	10.0	122.3		132.3		132.3		132.3
3	Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme		235.0		235.0		235.0		235.0
4	Generator - Business Continuity	40.0			40.0		40.0		40.0
5	Footpath link - Smannell to Augusta	164.0			164.0		164.0		164.0
6	Land Sherfield English	357.0			357.0	357.0			357.0
7	Land Foxcotte	758.0			758.0	755.9			755.9
8	Strategic purchase						447.2		447.2
9	Purchase of Chantry Centre					7,780.3			7,780.3
10	Contingency for Capital repairs reversed					(459.8)			(459.8)
11	Strategic purchase						1,550.0		1,550.0
Total Estates Capital Programme		1,579.0	357.3	0.0	1,936.3	8,433.4	2,693.5	125.0	11,251.9

PROJECT ENTERPRISE
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Evolution 50, Walworth Business Park	60.0			60.0	97.3			97.3
2	Walworth Business Park Investment 2	5,641.4			5,641.4	3,734.5	1,906.9		5,641.4
3	Andover Trade Park	126.5			126.5	126.5			126.5
4	Property 9 - Tintagel Close	206.3			206.3	206.2			206.2
5	Property 10 - Galahad Close	198.4			198.4	198.4			198.4
6	Solar Panels Ganger Farm Pavilion		60		60.0		60.0		60.0
7	Property 11 - Launcelot Close	194.4			194.4	194.4			194.4
8	Property 12 - Galahad Close	208.0			208.0	195.1			195.1
9	Property 13 - Launcelot Close	202.5			202.5	195.6			195.6
10	Investment Property 14	202.5			202.5		202.5		202.5
Total Approved Projects		7,040.0	60.0	0.0	7,100.0	4,948.0	2,169.4	0.0	7,117.4
Purchase of Investment properties - yet to be identified		3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	9,000.0		3,000.0	3,000.0	6,000.0
Total Estates Capital Programme		10,040.0	3,060.0	3,000.0	16,100.0	4,948.0	5,169.4	3,000.0	13,117.4

HOUSING & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Renovations and Minor Works Grants	30.0	100.0		130.0	10.8	100.0		110.8
2	Disabled Facilities Grants/Loans	750.0	850.0		1,600.0	546.6	850.0		1,396.6
Total H & EH Capital Programme		780.0	950.0	0.0	1,730.0	557.4	950.0	0.0	1,507.4

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE
CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
1	Sharepoint Server	12.0			12.0	2.7	9.3		12.0
2	CCTV for commercial vehicles	46.9			46.9	46.9			46.9
Total IT Capital Programme		58.9	0.0	0.0	58.9	49.6	9.3	0.0	58.9

**AFFORDABLE HOUSING
CAPITAL PROGRAMME**

Ref	Scheme	February 2019				Outturn 2018/19			
		2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000	2018/19 £'000	2019/20 £'000	2020/21 £'000	Total £000
	<u>Testway Covenant</u>								
1	Nightingale Lodge	810.0	810.0		1,620.0		810.0	810.0	1,620.0
2	Registered providers		300.0	300.0	600.0		300.0	300.0	600.0
Total Affordable Housing Capital Programme		810.0	1,110.0	300.0	2,220.0	0.0	1,110.0	1,110.0	2,220.0

	November 2018	February 2018	Outturn 2018/19	Total
Slippage 18/19				
Community & Leisure				
East Anton Public Art	53.0	(26.5)		26.5
Skate Parks		173.0	10.0	183.0
Andover War Memorial		17.6	1.7	19.3
Fitness Equipment - Valley Park		20.0		20.0
Boundary Fencing - Foxcotte Park		(58.0)	53.6	(4.4)
Ganger Farm - Sports & Recreation	640.0		(4.5)	635.5
Public Art - Adanac Park	60.0		(30.3)	29.7
Community Asset Fund			233.6	233.6
MUGA/Play Areas Picket Twenty			18.1	18.1
Charlton Lakes Footpath			2.0	2.0
Upgrade War Memorial Park Play area			3.1	3.1
Andover Leisure Centre			1,718.9	1,718.9
Play Areas - Jubilee Park, Nursling			69.8	69.8
Fishlake Meadows			50.7	50.7
SANG - Sherfield English			(2.0)	(2.0)
				3,003.8
Estates, Economic Development & Transport				
Town Mill Access & Environmental Enhancement	122.3		10.0	132.3
Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme		235.0		235.0
Hampshire Community Bank			250.0	250.0
Generator - Business Continuity			40.0	40.0
Footpath link - Smannell to Augusta			164.0	164.0
				821.3
Project Enterprise				
Walworth Business Park Investment 2			1,906.9	1,906.9
Investment Property 14			202.5	202.5
IT				2,109.4
Sharepoint Server			9.3	9.3
				9.3
Affordable Housing				
Registered providers	300.0			300.0
Nightingale Lodge			810.0	810.0
				1,110.0
Slippage from 18/19 outturn	1175.3	361.1	5,517.4	<u><u>7053.8</u></u>